
You can view the agenda on the website 
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code

To: The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Date:  28 August 2020 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8th September, 2020

A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 
10.30am to consider the matters below.  This will be a virtual meeting, for the joining 
instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public 
participation.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Meeting Procedures - Briefing and Etiquette 

Democratic Services Officer to present.

2 Apologies 

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 (previously circulated).

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Public Participation 

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 

In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. 

7 SEND Transformation Plan (including CAMHS and Autism) 

Presentation.

8 Return to Schools 

Presentation.

9 Progress on the Improvement Plan, Improvement Partnership and Preparation for 
Monitoring Visit (Pages 1 - 60)

Verbal report plus supporting documents.

10 Re-set for Children's Services (Pages 61 - 88)

Report of the Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services (CS/20/10), attached.

11 Social Work - Workforce Comparison Data (Pages 89 - 96)

Report of the Acting Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/20/11), attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

12 Items Previously Circulated 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

- Homelessness during COVID-19
- Changing roles/Specification for the DfE Commissioner/Terms of 

Reference for the Improvement Partnership
- PA caseloads
- Children’s Services Re-set Briefing: Learning from COVID-19 and the 

Lockdown

See also Briefing notes.

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED

None

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/children-and-schools/


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors  
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall 
[...]
llor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance. 

Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings. 

Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council 
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item 
[...]
n Children and Families Partnership 
DCS Disabled Children’s Services 

EET  Employment, Education or Training 

FGC  Family Group Conference
G Good
GCP Graded Care Profile 
HoS Head of Service
I Inadequate
IRO  Independent Reviewing Officer 
KPIs Key Performance Indicator 
L&D Learning & Development 
LM Locality Manager
MH Mental Health 
MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
MI Management Information 
MIT Management Information Team
NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training
NFA No Further Action 
O Outstanding 
P&T Permanence & Transition
PA Personal Advisor

Page 59



PDP Personal Development Plan
PLO Public Law Outline
PP Pathway Plan 
PPM Permanence Planning Meeting 
PWP Placed with Parents 
QA Quality Assurance
QAF Quality Assurance Framework 
RI Requires Improvement 
SDM Service Development Meeting
SMT Senior Management Team 
SUSU Stand Up Speak Up 
SW Social Worker 
SWE Social Work Evidence 
SWET Social Work Evidence Template 
TM Team Manager

Page 60



Children’s Scrutiny Committee
8th September 2020

CS2010

Re-Set of Childrens Services Priorities post COVID-19 Lock down

Report of the Head of Commissioning Childrens Services
 

1. Introduction
1.1. International data has shown that lock down, as a response to CV 19, 

has a significant and harmful impact on the most vulnerable children. 
Children who already live with parental domestic abuse, drug and 
alcohol harm and mental ill health will be worst affected, with the most 
life-threatening risk for Infants.

1.2. In the UK, reports by Unicef UK, SCIE, Child-Line and the NSPCC 
already indicate this impact with both Child-Line and the NSPCC 
reporting a demand in their services since the beginning of the lock-
down period. Ofsted have reported a 50% rise in reporting of Serious 
Incident Notifications (SIN) for infants under 12 months.  In Devon we 
had two SIN for infants in May (these were non-fatal serious injuries and 
have been discussed with CSOG). Letter to DCS’s (22nd 
[...]
9 pandemic. 

Combined with a 'reset' of our priorities for 2020-2021, our focus will firmly be on the most pressing needs and issues which have 
the most significant longer-term impact on children and families in Devon.

The impact of the COVID-19 lockdown on children and young people

P
age 66



The right to be heard

Listen

Hear

Understand

Listen

Hear

Understand

Children and young people in Devon have told us that they feel the government has not 
considered or represented them during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Continuing to listen, hear and understand the views of children and young people, their 
parents and carers and the community and voluntary sector is vital to our ongoing 
response to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. By determining our priorities, 
developing services and agreeing resources together we are more resilient in our 
response and recovery.

Young people and parents have led a series of conversations in addition to forums and 
follow up groups and are fully engaged in our recovery plans, including economic, skills 
work and training as well as the arrangements for the Local Engagement Board of the 
Local Outbreak Management Plan.

P
age 67



Lockdown has increased the pressures on young people’s emotional health and wellbeing and 
instantly removed some of the key support mechanisms in their lives.

Young people felt that the information and advice from local and national services was often 
unclear and inconsistent.

COVID-19 will have lasting impacts on the future employment, training and education 
prospects for children and young people.

The pandemic has created and worsened physical, mental and financial strains on vulnerable 
households, directly impacting the safeguarding of children and young people living there.

Feedback from children and young people

Emotional health & 
wellbeing

Communication & 
Engagement

Future Prospects

Vulnerable Households

The first workshop heard the views of representatives of care leavers, Devon Youth Parliament, Parent Carer Forum 
Devon, advocates for children with SEND, young carers, UASCs and LGBTQ young people.

P
age 68



Clarity of communication has been vital for parents and carers during the lockdown. The 
Maternity Voices Partnership and Parent Carer Forum Devon played key roles in providing this for 
those they represent.

Changes to the way services have been delivered during the COVID-19 lockdown have brought 
both opportunities and challenges for the increased engagement of parents and carers. As far as 
possible, positive opportunities for further engagement should be continued.

Parents and carers will play an important role in ensuring children and young people are able to 
catch-up on the education they have missed. Partners can support them in this by helping reduce 
anxieties around the return to school, early years settings and extra-curricular activities.

Many parents are facing significant pressures on their mental health, as well as on household 
budgets. They need to be supported in order to support their children and young people.

Feedback from parents and carers

Communication & 
Engagement

Future Prospects

Vulnerable Households

Service changes

P
age 69



Our lives with COVID-19 and what next
Second conversation: Hidden harm and poverty

For the second workshop, we were joined by representatives from the community and voluntary sector, Incident 
Management Team Leads for Early Help, representatives for vulnerable children and children with SEND as well as colleagues 
from Devon County Council’s Economy and Communities Teams.

Key messages

• The significant need in families is seen and understood by some communities

• The coordinated local, community efforts have moved quickly and were responsive. Connected to our 
locality partnership and Early Help triage response.

• The experience of children is very different dependant on local capacity in school and community, 
broadband and access to tech. and resources.

• The impact of lock down on the most vulnerable and the most disadvantaged is acute. Significantly 
widening the inequality gap.

• The economic impact will be significant and long lasting. Some of the worst is yet to come.

P
age 70



We believe that 
every child in Devon 
should have the best 
possible start in life 
and the opportunity 

to thrive

Working together for children and families

Children and Young People’s Plan re-set 2020-21

P
age 71



Focused response priorities 2020-2021

Preventing Hidden Harm and exploitation; working effectively on a cross-agency, cross-partnership 
basis to safeguard children, with focus on the significant vulnerability of infants and the changing 
nature of criminal exploitation of young people.

Protect all children by building on the whole family working achieved in response, continuing to focus 
on domestic abuse, substance misuse and adult mental health.

Offer extended services to support emotional wellbeing and mental health and recovery for children 
wrapping around schools and colleges.

Understanding local vulnerabilities to target family support and early help where economic impact 
can lead to increased pressure in families.

Our re-set ensures our focus on the most pressing need and issues which will have the most significant longer-term impact:

Whole family working

Emotional health& 
wellbeing

Preventing hidden 
harm and exploitation

Understanding local 
vulnerabilities

P
age 72



Focused recovery priorities 2020-2021

Supporting the return to learning for ALL children, with support for vulnerable children with 
additional needs.

Extended offer for all young people into work and training particularly for Care Leavers and children 
with SEND.

Combat the inequalities that have been exacerbated by COVID-19, strengthening our diverse 
communities.

Put the voice of young people at the heart of the response to the climate emergency in Devon 
County Council, NHS Devon CCG and Devon and Cornwall Police in response.

Our re-set ensures our focus on the most pressing need and issues which will have the most significant longer-term impact:

Extended offer into 
work and training

Climate emergency

Combat inequalities

Supporting return to 
learning

P
age 73



In the UK, reports by Unicef UK, SCIE, ChildLine and the NSPCC have highlighted this impact, with both ChildLine and the 
NSPCC reporting a significant increase in demand for their services since the beginning of the pandemic. Ofsted have 
reported a 50% rise nationally in the reporting of Serious Incident Notifications (SIN) for infants under 12 months. 

Young people expressed to us their concerns over the hidden abuse and neglect of children that has happened 
during lockdown. They highlighted the pressures that many vulnerable households have been under as a result of poor 
mental and physical health and the diminished ability of some parents to provide for their basic everyday needs.

A letter to DCS’s (22 May) from Ministers expresses the importance of Safeguarding Partners working effectively together 
to identify and respond to multiple vulnerabilities. The complex nature of hidden harms and the changing nature of 
exploitation requires robust multi-agency planning across the DCFP, SDP, CSPs and DSAP.

The Partnership will aim to prevent further hidden harms and exploitation and respond together effectively to any 
increased demand for services.

Hidden harm and exploitation

Across the world, the COVID-19 lockdown has had a significant and harmfil impact on the most vulnerable children.

P
age 74



Whole-family working
We are committed to working with the whole family to identfity and build on their stengths to help and support them to 
find long term solutions of their difficultues and develop skills to manage future challenges. We will build on this and 
ensure it is a key principle in our response to domestic abuse, substance misuse and adult mental health.

Adult and children’s services will work closely t
[...]
en’s Scrutiny Committee 
8 September 2020

CS2011

Social worker recruitment and retention: Social work workforce comparison with 
neighbouring authorities

Report of the Acting Head of Children’s Social Care.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Recommendation: that the Children’s Scrutiny Committee note the findings.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

1. SUMMARY

Social work recruitment and retention is a priority for Children’s Services in Devon. 

1.1 This paper sets out the national and local context regarding social worker 
recruitment and considers the challenges currently facing Devon.

1.2 A proposal is put forward to establish a social work career pathway, in the 
context of the offers made by our neighbouring authorities.

1.3 Additional recruitment activity and incentives are also set out for consideration 
and recommendations made. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1Nationally there is a shortage of qualified social workers. Social work has been 
listed on the Shortage Occupation List since 20141 and this shortage is reflected 
across the UK, with additional challenges in rural and sparsely populated areas. 
Devon County Council needs to address both the impact of this shortage and the 
effect of local influences on recruitment and retention.

2.2Turnover of social workers across England between 2015 and 2019 averaged 
15.76% per year.  By comparison across the same period Devon turnover 
averaged 17.7%. Turnover in 2020 is expected to be significantly higher than this.

2.3Devon currently has an average turnover greater than both the average South 
West and National rate for comparison, retention of social work staff in 
neighbouring authorities across the same period 2015-2019 is as follows:

1 Full Review of the Shortage Occupation List,  May 2019, Migration Advisory Committee, 
https://www.gov.uk/Government/organisations/migration-advisory-committee 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11
[...]
s through ours successful ASYE programme they leave for other 
local authorities (for an increase in salary and leave offered for an 
experienced social worker).   Devon has the second lowest ‘end’ salary for 
social workers across the South West. 

2.10.1 Our approach in Devon since 2013 has been ‘grow your own’, resulting in the 
development of our Social Work Academy and a well-respected programme 
for newly qualified staff. However, this is not matched by a clearly mapped 
career progression route.  Somerset has a progression career pathway with 
different routes depending on whether workers wish to remain in practice or 
become a manager.  They also offer mentoring for social workers who are in 
their second year of practice (which appropriately tapers the support following 
the highly supported first year in practice). Dorset also have a new social work 
academy, and career pathway for the professional development of their staff.

2.10.2  Devon’s ambition is to be a good authority, whose social workers are well 
trained, deliver positive interventions and improve outcomes for children and 
families. To achieve this ambition, we need a stable and largely permanent 
workforce.  Whilst there are some strengths in our recruitment of Newly 
Qualified Social Workers and of overseas social workers, we need to improve 
our recruitment of experienced social workers, and ensure that we retain them 

3. PROPOSAL AND RATIONALE
3.1 Over the period December 2018 – July 2020, 21 permanent staff left (see 

Appendix 2) and 35 started, of whom 12 are social workers who have been 
recruited from overseas and 9 are newly qualified social workers in their 
assessed and supported year in employment (ASYE).  Newly qualified social 
workers and those recruited from overseas both need additional support for a 
year to induct and familiarise them into the role. They also have a reduced 
caseload. Whilst we are keeping pace with this recruitment, the figures mask 

Page 91

Agenda Item
[...]
nd agency 
social workers) leading to children’s cases not being able to be allocated, and 
children being left at risk. Managers within the service are alert to this and 
take necessary remedial action to reduce risk, but the long-term implication is 
a possibility of statutory work remaining undone or being delayed.

11. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACT

Page 94

Agenda Item 11



7

11.1 Public health impacts on the general population of these proposals would be 
minimal, but lack of social workers could be profound on the health and well 
being of individual children and their families.

12. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee note the rationale and proposals 
for aligning Devon Children’s Services against the national framework for 
career progression and the case for improving our offer to social workers. 
This is to stabilise and value our workforce and promote better outcomes for 
children and young people. These measures will help us to be able to meet 
our statutory obligations to children and families and will promote the 
development of a skilled and effective workforce.

 

Rachel Gillott
Acting Head of Service 

[Electoral Divisions:  All] 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor James McInnes

Chief Officer: Jo Olsson / Acting Head of Service; Rachel Gillott
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Contact for Enquiries:  Andrea Morris
Tel No:  01392 38000 

BACKGROUND PAPER            DATE     FILE REFERENCE
Nil

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



8

Appendix 1 

Comparison of South West Peninsula starting and end salaries for social workers 
(as at June 2020)

Appendix 2 December 2018 – July 2020 Breakdown of Social Workers Leaving 
Devon

Row Labels Count of Length of Service Sum
1 to 2 yrs 6

Newly Qualified Social Worker 2
Senior Social Worker 4

10 yrs + 3
Senior Social Worker 2
Senior Social Worker - Plymouth 1

2 to 5 yrs 5
Senior Social Worker 5

5 to 10 yrs 5
Newly Qualified Social Worker 1
Senior Social Worker 4

Less Than 12 mths 2
Senior Social Worker 2

Grand Total 21

Note: The Plymouth reference is a legacy title with regard to a worker who chose to retain Plymouth 
terms and conditions on transfer to Adopt South West (hosted by Devon)

Page 96

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	9 Progress on the Improvement Plan, Improvement Partnership and Preparation for Monitoring Visit
	Devon Improvement Plan Actions Matrix
	Monitoring Visit - Preparation Plan
	SeptemberMonitoringVisit (1)
	�First draft for Improvement Partnership 20/08/2020��Ofsted Monitoring Visit�Devon��September 2020
	Part 1: Care leavers�
	What young people tell us
	Life for care leavers during CV-19
	Assessment of risk and safety planning
	Care leavers – sufficiency of accommodation and support
	Take up of health passports
	Education, employment and training
	Care leavers - next steps
	Children in care headlines
	Neglect/PLO�
	Neglect
	Effectiveness of IROs and CP Chairs
	Quality assurance and oversight of senior leaders
	Quality assurance – views of parents�
	Part 2: Our CV-19 Response; more help less assessment�
	A protective framework for CV-19
	Vulnerable groups attending school  - Overtime (attendance for one day)
	CV-19 More support - oversight of changing demand  
	Increase in demand
	Practice assurance during CV-19
	Slide Number 22
	Next steps

	Comined Improvement Plan Glossary HK

	10 Re-set for Children's Services
	Appendix A
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	We believe that every child in Devon should have the best possible start in life and the opportunity to thrive
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Economic impact of CV19 on households in Devon
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23


	11 Social Work - Workforce Comparison Data



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/09/20 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 September 2020 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, C Channon, G Gribble, 
R Hannaford (Chair), J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, 
A Saywell, D Sellis and Mrs C Mabin (Church of England Diocesan 
representative) 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors A Connett and M Squires 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
 

* 176   Meeting Procedures - Briefing and Etiquette 
 
The Committee received a brief statement from the Democratic Services 
Officer on the process and etiquette for remote meetings. 
 

* 177   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 178   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 179   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 180   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Committee were updated as to the Scrutiny Work Programme and it was 
agreed that future Scrutiny reviews would take place on Early Help and Social 
Work. 
 

* 181   SEND Transformation Plan (including CAMHS and Autism) 
 
The Committee received a joint presentation by officers from Devon County 
Council, Children and Family Health Devon and NHS Devon Clinical 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/09/20 

 

 

Commissioning Group entitled ‘SEND Transformation: Children and Young 
People Emotional Health Wellbeing and Autism’.  
 
The presentation covered the delivery of services during COVID-19 and 
highlighted in particular: 
 

 That crisis support for CAMHS was being delivered 24/7; 
 Waiting times (CAMHS) for urgent and Eating Disorder referrals were 

on target; 
 The impact on staff from remote working, wellbeing and shift work; 
 Autism waiting times for assessment had gradually increased, 

impacted by staff recruitment and retention; 
 EHCP requests had increased; 
 Average waiting time for CAMHS was 14.4 weeks, from start of 

treatment; and 
 The support available for children and families whilst waiting. 

 
Officers responded to Members’ questions that covered: 
 

 The effectiveness of virtual diagnoses and the availability to young 
people of online resources and face to face contact; 

 The waiting time for autism was currently in excess of two years, 
although a high-risk priority would automatically be expedited; 

 Online resources were available on the Children and Family Health 
Devon website which could be accessed by parents during Autism 
waiting times; 

 There was an increase in eating disorders being presented in young 
people, especially girls, due to lockdown and of parents becoming 
more aware; and 

 Inadequate funding for children’s mental health.  
 
It was agreed that a wider discussion around CAMHS and Autism waiting 
times with Children and Family Health Devon and Devon CCG colleagues 
should take place at a future Scrutiny Standing Overview Group or 
Masterclass. 
 
[NB: A copy of the presentation would be circulated to Members.] 
 

* 182   Return to Schools 
 
The Head of Education and Learning reported verbally to the Committee on 
the Return to Schools, highlighting the following in particular: 
 

 Some schools had opened last week, and 93% of pupils attended. The  
majority of schools  were opening this week and a full return was 
anticipated by 14 September; 

 Initial figures for ECHP attendance was at 88.54%; 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/09/20 

 

 

 Figures would continue to be collected on a daily basis for all 
vulnerable children and daily updates would be obtained as they 
returned to school; 

 The Council’s website provided parents and families with a lot of online 
support and guidance; 

 A special Connect Me Back to School Special bulletin had been 
circulated; 

 School transport had been especially challenging, but 99% of pupils 
known to the team had transport in place for the first day of term. Any 
issues tended to relate to late bus pass applications, no notification of 
new address or a change in time of school day; 

 Interim arrangements had been put in place to transport children to a 
school just over the border in Cornwall.  This was because the normal 
bus service for this school had been withdrawn by the bus company.  

 The number of cases of Covid in the County were still very low; 

 Schools had been asked to keep in place all of their arrangements for 
remote education in case needed; 

 The Department for Education had funded over 2000 laptops for 
distribution to vulnerable children; and if further were required they 
could be ordered directly through schools (only for those isolating); and 

 The Government had put in place two funding streams for catchup 
funding to cover all schools, paid over the academic year, and the 
other for schools in disadvantaged areas for tutoring/mentoring work. 

 
Councillor McInnes wished to put on record his thanks for the hard work of all 
the Teams involved in the organisation of the return to school. 
 
Members requested a briefing note be circulated to them detailing the number 
of laptops already distributed to vulnerable children and where schools could 
apply for further ones for those children who were isolating. 
 

* 183   Progress on the Improvement Plan, Improvement Partnership and 
Preparation for Monitoring Visit 
 
The Committee received the Devon Improvement Plan report that had been 
presented to the Improvement Partnership on 20 August 2020, which included 
an updated action matrix, key areas of progress and risk and preparations for 
the first Ofsted monitoring visit.  This Improvement plan had been in place 
since July and replaced the previous Covid-19 improvement plan. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions that covered: 
 

 Progress not being made on some priorities as quickly as planned due 
to some actions being de-prioritised and others where focussed work 
has started with partners;  

 A score card would be provided with future Committee reports on the 
improvement plan; 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/09/20 

 

 

 Members would have preferred to see a covering report, giving an 
overview of the improvement plan identifying where the weaknesses 
were, and progress made against them; and 

 The first Ofsted monitoring visit would take place across two days, 
22/23 September. 
 

* 184   Re-set for Children's Services 
 
The Committee received the Report the Head of Commissioning of Children’s 
Services on the re-set of Children’s Services’ priorities post Covid-19 
lockdown.  International data had shown that lockdown had had a significant 
and harmful impact on the most vulnerable children, with children who already 
lived with parental domestic abuse, drug and alcohol harm and mental ill 
health being worst affected, with the most life-threatening risk for infants. 
 
A presentation was also given on the Children and Young People’s Plan 
Reset for 2020 to 2021. 
 
Members’ questions and Officer responses included: 
 

 Focus was on the most vulnerable children, who had lost four months 
of education, and the re-set would take this forward; 

 Careers South West, in partnership with schools and colleges, were 
working to ensure everyone had access to targeted support and 
information; 

 The Government had announced a range of programmes to ensure 
young people could return to work and training; 

 A detailed action plan was being prepared responding to all local data; 
and 

 The impact of furlough on the County where most furlough was seen in 
the tourism and hospitality industries. 
  

* 185   Social Work - Workforce Comparison Data 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Acting Head of Children’s Services 
on social work recruitment and retention, which set out the national and local 
context regarding social worker recruitment and considered the challenges 
currently facing Devon.   
 
A proposal had been put forward to establish a social work career pathway in 
the context of offers made by neighbouring authorities, recommending that 
the rationale and proposals for aligning Devon Children’s Services against the 
national framework for career progression and the case for improving Devon’s 
offer to social workers, in order to stabilise and value current workforce and 
promote better outcomes for children and young people.  These measures 
would help to be able to meet the statutory obligations to children and families 
and would promote the development of a skilled and effective workforce. 
 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/09/20 

 

 

The Committee welcomed the Report and agreed that these issues would 
form the basis for the Scrutiny Review into Social Work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.07 pm 
 


